



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE

July 9, 2012

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company for Approval of Their Default Service Program

Docket No. P-2011-2273650

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find an original copy of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Exceptions** in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies are being served on all active parties of record. If you have any questions, please contact me at (717) 783-6151.

Sincerely,

Charles Daniel Shields
Senior Prosecutor
Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney I.D. No. 29363

CDS/edc

cc: Parties of Record
Hon. Elizabeth Barnes
Robert F. Powelson, Chairman
John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairman
Wayne E. Gardner, Commissioner
James H. Cawley, Commissioner
Pamela A. Witmer, Commissioner
Chief Counsel Pankiw, Law Bureau
Director Cheryl Walker Davis, OSA

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Joint Petition of Metropolitan	:	
Edison Company, Pennsylvania	:	Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650
Electric Company, Pennsylvania	:	P-2011-2273668
Power Company and West Penn	:	P-2011-2273669
Power Company For Approval of	:	P-2011-2273670
Their Default Service Program	:	

**REPLY EXCEPTIONS
OF THE
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
AND ENFORCEMENT**

Charles Daniel Shields
Senior Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 29363

Richard A. Kanaskie
Deputy Chief Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 80409

Johnnie E. Simms
Chief Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 33911

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Dated: July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REPLY EXCEPTIONS 3

 A. The Companies Exception To The ALJ’s Recommended Denial of a Market Adjustment Clause (“MAC”), a Bypassable Charge Proposed by the Companies to be Added to the Default Service Rate, Should Be Denied and the ALJ’s Decision Affirmed. 3

 1. The ALJ’s Ruling..... 3

 2. I&E’s Stated Opposition to a MAC..... 6

 3. I&E Response to Specific Argument in Companies Exception..... 8

 4. Conclusion to this I&E Reply Exception..... 11

 B. The Dominion Retail Inc. Exception To The ALJ’s Recommended Denial of Their Proposed Modification to the Companies’ Proposed Market Adjustment Clause Should Be Denied and the ALJ’s Decision Affirmed..... 12

 C. The RESA Exception To The ALJ’s Recommended Denial of Their Proposed Modifications to the Companies’ Proposed Market Adjustment Clause Should Be Denied and the ALJ’s Decision Affirmed..... 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan,
Docket No. I-2011-2237952 2, 7

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)*passim*
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.9).....4, 6, 11
